## CHAPTER CIII.

An Act to Appropriate Money for the further Completion March 1, 1872. of the Minnesota Hospital for Insans.

SECTION 1. Appropriation for completion of the Minnesota hospital for insanc. 2. When act to take effect.

## Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the sum of fifty thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated, to be expended in the further completion of the Minnesota Hospital for Insane; the same to be drawn on warrants upon state debt drawn by the president and countersigned by the secretary of the board of trustees of that institution, and that on the presentation of such warrants to the state auditor, it shall be his duty to draw warrants on the state treasurer for like amounts, and such money to be expended under the direction of the board of trustees of the Minnesota Hospital for Insane. That no order shall be drawn on the state auditor nor shall the auditor draw his order on the state treasurer for any of the moneys herein appropriated until the vote shall be canvassed upon the proposition to be submitted to the people at the next annual election authorizing the legislature to extend the indebtedness of the state in the sum of \$250,000. If, upon such canvass, it shall be ascertained that such proposition has been approved by a vote of the people and such extension of indebtedness of the state authorized, then and in such case said warrants may be drawn in favor of parties to whom money appropriated for the purposes herein named may be due.

This act shall take effect and be in force from Sec. 2. and after its passage.

Approved March 1, 1872.

Completion of insanc hospital contingent

11